
 

 

           Invitation to Qualify  
                 Employment and Social Development Canada  

                 Long-Term Cloud Services Requirement 
 

AMENDMENT 002 

 

Solicitation No. ESDC#001 Date APRIL 18, 2023 

 
 

 

 

 
 

1) Revise section 3.4 c) of the ITQ 

 

Delete: Section 3.4 c) in its entirety (shown below for reference).  

 

A Pre-Bid will only be reviewed if submitted by the Pre-Bid Deadline: Canada will review only Pre-Bids 

submitted by no later than April 24, 2023, 2 p.m. EDT (the “Pre-Bid Deadline”). Canada will review only 

one Pre-Bid from each bidder (i.e., after receiving feedback, the bidder cannot submit a new version 

of its Pre-Bid for review) 

 

Replace with:  

 

c) A Pre-Bid will only be reviewed if submitted by the Pre-Bid Deadline: Canada will review only Pre-

Bids submitted by no later than May 1, 2023, 2 p.m. EDT (the “Pre-Bid Deadline”). Canada will review 

only one Pre-Bid from each bidder (i.e., after receiving feedback, the bidder cannot submit a new 

version of its Pre-Bid for review). 

 

If a bidder has already submitted a bid, they may choose to re-submit their bid on or before the 

amended “Pre-Bid Deadline”.

 

2) Revise ITQ Closing date 

 

Delete: ITQ Closing Date and Time shown on page 1 of the ITQ (shown below for reference). 

 

Closing Date and Time:  

(Please note the applicable closing date and time for the ITQ.)  April 25, 2023 at 2pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This ITQ Amendment No. 003 is raised to: 

1. Change Pre-Bid Deadline from April 24, 2023, to May 1, 2023 

2. Change ITQ Closing date from April 25, 2023 to May 15, 2023 

 

 



BPM006672 Event 8, Amendment No. 001 Page 2 of 2  

 

Replace with:  

 

Closing Date and Time:  

(Please note the applicable closing date and time for the ITQ. )     May 15, 2023 at 2pm 


